JU303

State Administrative Tribunal Act 2004

# State Administrative Tribunal Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2016

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *State Administrative Tribunal Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2016.* 

#### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day after that day.

## 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *State Administrative Tribunal Regulations 2004*.

## 4. Regulation 10 amended

In regulation 10(1) in the definition of *review application*:

(a) in paragraph (b) delete "69(1);" and insert:

69(1) or 72(1);

(b) in paragraph (f) delete "18(2)." and insert:

18(2);

- (c) after paragraph (f) insert:
  - (g) the deemed provision, applicable to all local planning schemes, set out in the *Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes)*Regulations 2015 Schedule 2 clause 76(2).

#### 5. Schedule 6 amended

(1) In Schedule 6 after the item relating to the *Cat Act 2011* insert:

Cat (Uniform Local Provisions) Regulations 2013 r. 11

(2) In Schedule 6 delete the item relating to the *Commercial Tenancy (Retail Shops) Agreements Act 1985* and insert:

Commercial Tenancy (Retail Shops) Agreements Act 1985 s. 7(5), 11(3C)(b), 11A(3)(b), 12(1)(b), 12B(4), 13(7) or (7b), 14A(2)(e) or 14A(3)

(3) In Schedule 6 delete the item relating to the *Fair Trading* (*Retirement Villages Interim Code*) Regulations 2012 and insert:

Fair Trading (Retirement Villages Code) Regulations 2015 r. 22(3)

(4) In Schedule 6 delete the item relating to the *Retirement Villages Act 1992* and insert:

Retirement Villages Act 1992 s. 9(3)(e) or (6), 44(1), 55(1), 56(1), 57A(2), 57(1), 58(1), 59(1), 62(1), 63(1), 64(1), 67(2), 68(1), 69(3), 70(1)(a), 75B(1), 75D(2), 75I(1) or 75(4)

## 6. Schedule 7 amended

(1) In Schedule 7 in the item relating to the *Children and Community Services Act 2004* delete "94" and insert:

88H, 94

(2) In Schedule 7 after the item relating to the *Taxation Administration Act 2003* insert:

Teacher Registration Act 2012 s. 21(2), 26(4), 53(1)(e), 61(1)(a) or 80(1)(c)

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.